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COMPANY DESCRIPTION

ValueMax Group Limited (“ValueMax”) provides pawnbroking and moneylending services, as well as retail & trading of jewellery & gold. The 

Group operates 50 pawnbroking and retail outlets in Singapore and 27 outlets in Malaysia through its associated company, Well Chip Group 

Berhad (“Well Chip Group”), which is listed on the Malaysian stock exchange. 

SUMMARY

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 (H1 FY2025), ValueMax’s revenue rose by 16.8% to S$268.3 million in H1 FY2025 from S$229.8 

million in H1 FY2024, mainly due to higher revenue from its retail & trading of jewellery & gold, pawnbroking and moneylending businesses. 

Gross profit rose by 27.7% to S$81.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$63.5 million in H1 FY2024. Profit attributable to owners of the company 

rose by 35.5% to S$48.0 million in H1 FY2025 from S$35.4 million in H1 FY2024. Diluted Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) rose by 29.0% to 5.07 

cents in H1 FY2025 from 3.93 cents in H1 FY2024. In H1 FY2025, ValueMax declared Dividend Per Share (“DPS”) of 1.20 cents. 

RECOMMENDATION
Gold price rose by 30.6% in H2 2025 and is expected to increase by a further 17.2% in 2026. This favourable gold price environment, together 

with robust demand for luxury goods, provides key tailwinds for ValueMax’s core businesses in pawnbroking and the retail & trading of 

jewellery & gold. As a result, we expect diluted EPS to rise by 26.4% to 11.32 cents in FY2025, before growth moderates to 10.9%, with 

diluted EPS reaching 12.54 cents in FY2026 as gold price increases are expected to normalise.

Based on the peer average P/E multiple of 10.54x and TTM diluted EPS of 10.07 cents, we estimate a target price of S$1.061. Based on the 

peer average P/B multiple of 2.13x and NAV per share of S$0.596, we estimate a target price of S$1.268. Based on the peer average yield of 

2.31% and current dividend yield of 3.84%, we estimate a target price of S$1.682. By averaging the estimated target prices, we derive an 

overall target price of S$1.337.

The overall target price of S$1.337 represents an upside potential of 32.4% from the current share price of S$1.01. Upside potential is further 

supported by catalysts such as rising geopolitical tensions leading to sustained gold price, easing interest rates, and continued pawnshop 

acquisitions. Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. However, downside risks include an easing of geopolitical tensions 

as well as litigation, damages & reputational risk. 
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Figures have been rounded. FY2025 & FY2026 P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$1.010. FY2023 & FY2024 PE, PB and dividend 

yield are based on the share price after the release of their financial results (FY2023: S$0.315, FY2024: S$0.495) .
(1) Profit after tax attributable to owners of the Company.
(2) Diluted Earnings Per Share.
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Year ended 31 December

Revenue 

(S$ million)

Earnings (1) 

(S$ million)

EPS (2) 

(cents)

P/E 

(x)

DPS 

(cents)

Dividend Yield

 (%)

NAV per share

 (S$)

P/B 

(x)

2023 Actual 331.0 52.9 7.0 4.49 2.2 6.98% 0.5 0.60

2024 Actual 456.2 82.8 9.0 5.52 2.7 5.41% 0.6 0.84

2025 Projection 601.0 107.2 11.3 8.92 3.6 3.51% - -

2026 Projection 686.6 118.9 12.5 8.05 4.0 3.91% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

ValueMax Group Limited (“ValueMax”) provides pawnbroking and moneylending services, as well as retail and trading of 

jewellery and gold. The Group operates 50 pawnbroking and retail outlets in Singapore and 27 outlets in Malaysia through its 

associated company, Well Chip Group Berhad (“Well Chip Group”), which is listed on the Malaysian stock exchange.  

 

(II) OPERATIONS 

Pawnbroking:  

One of ValueMax’s key businesses is pawnbroking. Pawnbroking is a form of collateralized lending where customers pledge 

personal valuables in exchange for short-term loans. ValueMax accepts a wide range of collateral, including all types of gold, 

jewellery, loose diamonds, luxury timepieces and writing instruments.  

Customers bring their items to the shop, where an appraiser assesses the value and makes a loan offer. If the customer accepts, 

the item is pawned (known as a pledge) and the customer receives instant cash. 

The minimum loan period is one month, and the maximum is six months. Pawnbrokers in Singapore are allowed to charge 

interest of up to 1.5% per month (18% per annum). If a customer fails to renew or redeem the pledge after six months, the item 

is forfeited and sold by the pawnbroker. 

Retail & trading of jewellery & gold: 

Another key business segment of ValueMax is the retail & trading of jewellery & gold. The Group sells both new and pre-owned 

jewellery across all its outlets, including gold and diamond pieces, gold bars and coins, branded watches, and Hermès bags. 

Customers can sell their jewellery for cash, and pre-owned items are refurbished to restore their appearance before being resold 

at attractive second-hand prices. 

Beyond retail, ValueMax also engages in precious metal trading. It purchases scrap gold from its subsidiaries, pawnbrokers, 

and jewellery traders, and then sells refined gold bars to jewellery factories, wholesalers, and retailers. 

Moneylending:  

ValueMax is also involved in moneylending, offering both secured and unsecured term loans, primarily targeting businessmen 

and corporates with urgent cash needs. The Group also provides hire purchase and floor stock financing solutions for the 

automotive industry.  

Most of ValueMax’s secured loans are mortgage loans, which are short term loans secured by properties. While these loans 

typically carry higher interest rates than those offered by conventional banks, they are processed and approved much faster. In 

line with regulations set by Singapore’s Ministry of Law, the maximum interest rate that licensed moneylenders can charge is 4% 

per month. To fund its lending activities, ValueMax raises debt from private investors through platforms such as ADDX1 and 

Singapore’s Digital Asset Exchange2 (“SDAX”). 

 

  

 
1 ADDX is a global private market exchange headquartered in Singapore.  
2 SDAX is an investment and trading platform focused on private markets. 

https://rom.mlaw.gov.sg/information-for-borrowers/guide-to-borrowing-from-licensed-moneylenders-english/
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Based on ValueMax’s H1 FY2025 results, the Group reports revenue under three segments: retail & trading of jewellery & gold, 

pawnbroking, and moneylending. In H1 FY2025, retail & trading of jewellery & gold contributed 76.3% of total revenue, as shown 

in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: Breakdown of ValueMax’s Revenue (H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

ValueMax’s breakdown of revenue over the past few years is shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: Breakdown of ValueMax’s Revenue (FY2021 – H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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(III) SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDINGS 

As at 11 December 2025, ValueMax’s largest shareholders are Yeah Hiang Nam and Tan Hong Yee, who together hold a total 

interest of 85.5% in the Group. Yeah Hiang Nam is the founder and Executive Chairman of ValueMax. As spouses, 

Yeah Hiang Nam and Tan Hong Yee are deemed to have an interest in the shares held by each other.  

Yeah Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“Yeah Holdings”) is a private company incorporated in Singapore on 12 November 2012 and functions 

as an investment holding company. As at 10 March 2025, its shareholders comprise Yeah Hiang Nam (35%), Tan Hong Yee 

(35%), Yeah Lee Ching (10%), Yeah Chia Wei (10%), and Yeah Chia Kai (10%). Since Yeah Holdings’ substantial shareholders 

are Yeah Hiang Nam and Tan Hong Yee, the 65.7% deemed interest held by Yeah Holdings forms part of the 85.5% total interest 

attributed to Yeah Hiang Nam & his wife.  

The substantial shareholders are summarised in Exhibit 3.  

Exhibit 3: Substantial Shareholders 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) SINGAPORE’S ECONOMY 

On 2 January 2026, the Ministry of Trade and Industry (“MTI”) released its advance estimates of Singapore’s GDP for 2025. 

Based on these estimates, Singapore’s economy grew by 5.7% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) in Q4 2025, accelerating from 4.3% y-o-y 

in Q3 2025, as shown in Exhibit 4. For the full year, the economy expanded by 4.8% y-o-y, extending the 4.4% y-o-y growth 

recorded in 2024. 

This stronger-than-expected performance exceeded MTI’s initial forecast of 4.0% y-o-y growth for 2025. Prime Minister (“PM”) 

Lawrence Wong noted that growth was better than expected, despite fragmented global trade conditions and heightened 

geopolitical tensions. Nevertheless, PM Wong cautioned that maintaining such elevated growth rates would be challenging.  

Reflecting this moderation in growth momentum, MTI adopted a more cautious outlook for 2026. On 21 November 2025, MTI 

projected Singapore’s GDP growth to slow to 1.0%–3.0% y-o-y in 2026. 

Exhibit 4: Singapore’s GDP Growth in 2025 

 
*Q4 2025 and ful l  year 2025 growth is based on advance estimates  

Source: MTI  

 

https://www.mti.gov.sg/newsroom/singapore-s-gdp-grew-by-5-7-per-cent-in-the-fourth-quarter-of-2025-and-by-4-8-per-cent-in-2025/
https://www.channelnewsasia.com/singapore/singapore-gdp-economy-growth-2025-5772771
https://www.channelnewsasia.com/singapore/singapore-gdp-economy-growth-2025-5772771
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(II) GOLD PRICES 

2025 was a landmark year for gold, climbing as much as 55% and surpassing US$4,000/oz for the first time in October as shown 

in Exhibit 5. This rally was fuelled by a confluence of factors: persistent trade frictions, a weakening U.S. dollar, and heightened 

geopolitical risks, all of which reinforced gold’s role as a safe-haven asset. Both investors and central banks increased allocations 

to gold as a hedge against uncertainty and inflationary pressures. J.P. Morgan1 expects this structural shift to persist, projecting 

gold prices to reach US$5,000/oz by end of 2026.  

Exhibit 5: Gold Prices (XAU/USD), January 2025 – January 2026 

 
Source: Investing.com, FPA  

Overall, J.P. Morgan Global Research is forecasting gold prices to average US$5,055/oz by Q4 2026, rising toward US$5,400/oz 

by the end of 2027 as shown in Exhibit 6. 

Exhibit 6: J.P. Morgan’s Gold Price Forecasts 

 
Note: US$/oz, quarterly and annual averages  

Source: J.P. Morgan Commodit ies Research  

 
1 J.P. Morgan is a global investment bank.  

https://www.jpmorgan.com/insights/global-research/commodities/gold-prices
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We derived the annual growth rates of gold prices for 2026 and 2027 based on J.P. Morgan’s forecasts. Gold is expected to 

grow by 17.15% in 2026 and 6.82% in 2027, as shown in Exhibit 7. 

Exhibit 7: Gold Prices & Implied Growth Rate  

 
Source: Investing.com, J.P.  Morgan, FPA  

ValueMax’s business is correlated with gold prices, which influence its pawnbroking loan values, jewellery trading, and gold 

dealing activities. A positive outlook for gold prices would therefore support stronger earnings for the company. 
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(III) LUXURY GOODS 

On 5 January 2026, the Singapore Department of Statistics (“SingStat”) reported that retail sales of watches and jewellery rose 

13.1% y-o-y in November 2025, as shown in Exhibit 8. Despite geopolitical risks and trade barriers, luxury spending remained 

robust, particularly in the second half of 2025. 

The Straits Times noted that Singapore is defying the global luxury slump, emerging as a bright spot for high-end retailers facing 

weak demand in major markets like China and the U.S. According to Euromonitor International1, luxury sales in Singapore are 

expected to grow by 7% to S$13.9 billion in 2025, outpacing regional hubs such as Japan, China, and South Korea. In 2026, 

sales are projected to return to the pre-COVID-19 peak of S$14.7 billion. 

With rising luxury spending, consumers may increasingly turn to pawnshops for second-hand luxury watches and jewellery that 

are unavailable in primary retail channels, driving sales for pawnbrokers like ValueMax. 

Exhibit 8: Year-on-Year Change in Retail Sales of Watches & Jewellery 

  
Source: Department of Stat ist ics Singapore, FPA  

 

(IV) PAWNBROKING LOANS 

On 6 January 2026, Channel News Asia reported that Singapore pawnshops disbursed over S$5 billion in loans during the first 

half of 2025, the highest amount for the same period in the past decade. The Singapore Pawnbrokers’ Association attributed 

this surge to rising gold prices and stronger demand for liquidity. With gold hitting record highs last year, customers were able 

to secure larger loans against their assets.  

ValueMax’s Managing Director, Ms Yeah Lee Ching, noted that more people pawned items in 2025 compared to 2024, as 

pawning becomes increasingly mainstream for short-term financing. Customers are leveraging higher gold prices to access 

liquidity while retaining ownership of their valuables.  

The Asia Pacific pawnshop market is also expected to expand at a compounded annual growth rate (“CAGR”) of 5.5% from 

2024 to 2031, according to Cognitive Market Research2. If gold prices continue to rise, demand for pawnbroking is expected to 

strengthen, supporting higher revenues for ValueMax.  

 
1 Euromonitor International is a global market research company providing data, analysis, and strategic insights.  
2 Cognitive Market Research is a global research and consulting firm.  

https://www.straitstimes.com/business/companies-markets/luxury-spending-in-singapore-defies-global-slump
https://www.channelnewsasia.com/singapore/pawnshops-loans-highest-decade-gold-prices-5809011
https://www.cognitivemarketresearch.com/regional-analysis/asia-pacific-pawn-shop-market-report
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the past year, ValueMax’s share price rose by 124.4% to S$1.01 on 22 January 2026 from S$0.450 on 22 January 2025 

as shown in Exhibit 9.  

Exhibit 9: Share Price Performance (Past Year) 

 
Source: Yahoo Finance, FPA  

On 26 February 2025, Well Chip Group (an associated company of ValueMax) released its full year FY2024 results. Revenue 

rose by 9.1% to RM222.1 million in FY2024 from RM203.7 million in FY2023. Profit attributable to owners of the company rose 

by 41.5% to RM50.0 million in FY2024 from RM35.3 million in FY2023. Share price of ValueMax rose by 1.0% to S$0.490 on 5 

March 2025 from S$0.485 on 26 February 2025.  

On 27 February 2025, ValueMax released its full year FY2024 results. Revenue rose by 37.8% to S$456.2 million in FY2024 

from S$331.0 million in FY2023. Profit attributable to owners of the company rose by 56.7% to S$82.8 million in FY2024 from 

S$52.9 million in FY2023. Share price fell by 3.0% to S$0.480 on 6 March 2025 from S$0.495 on 27 February 2025.  

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump announced universal & “reciprocal tariffs” on U.S. trading partners. Share price fell by 

5.8% to S$0.490 on 9 April 2025 from S$0.520 on 2 April 2025. 

On 9 April 2025, ValueMax announced that Yeah Hiang Nam, the Group’s Executive Chairman had purchased 554,700 shares 

via market transaction on 7 April 2025 for a total consideration of S$266,306. Following the purchase, Yeah Hiang Nam’s interest 

in ValueMax rose to 84.96% from 84.89%. Share price rose by 7.1% to S$0.525 on 16 April 2025 from S$0.490 on 9 April 2025.  
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On 11 April 2025, ValueMax announced that Yeah Hiang Nam, the Group’s Executive Chairman had purchased 579,100 shares 

via market transaction on 9 & 10 April 2025 for a total consideration of S$285,949.50. Following the purchase, Yeah Hiang Nam’s 

interest in ValueMax rose to 85.02% from 84.95%. Share price rose by 3.0% to S$0.520 on 18 April 2025 from S$0.505 on 11 

April 2025.  

On 30 April 2025, ValueMax announced that its Executive Chairman, Yeah Hiang Nam, had exercised share warrants to acquire 

43,899,342 shares for a total consideration of S$15.8 million, increasing his total interest in the Group to 85.7% from 85.01%. 

On the same day, his spouse, Tan Hong Yee, also exercised share warrants to acquire 8,819,354 shares for S$3.2 million, raising 

her total interest to 85.7% from 85.01%, reflecting their deemed interest in each other’s shareholdings. In addition, Yeah Holdings, 

the investment holding company owned by the Yeah family, exercised share warrants to acquire 35,079,988 shares for 

S$12.6 million, resulting in an increase in its total interest to 67.5% from 67.15%. Share price fell by 0.9% to S$0.525 on 7 May 

2025 from S$0.530 on 30 April 2025.  

On 8 May 2025, ValueMax announced that Yeah Hiang Nam, the Group’s Executive Chairman had purchased 19,398,490 

shares for a total consideration of S$ 6,983,456.40. Following the purchase, Yeah Hiang Nam’s interest in ValueMax rose to 

85.98% from 85.7%. Share price rose by 2.9% to S$0.525 on 15 May 2025 from S$0.510 on 8 May 2025.  

On 21 July 2025, MAS announced the appointment of the first batch of asset managers under the S$5 billion Equity Market 

Development Programme (“EQDP”). MAS plans to place an initial amount of S$1.1 billion for management with these managers 

to improve the liquidity in the bourse. Since the announcement, the share price has risen by 6.6% to S$0.730 on 28 July 2025 

from S$0.685 on 21 July 2025.  

On 12 August 2025, ValueMax released its H1 FY2025 results. Revenue rose by 16.8% to S$268.3 million in H1 FY2025 from 

S$229.8 million in H1 FY2024. Profit attributable to owners of the company rose by 35.5% to S$48.0 million in H1 FY2025 from 

S$35.4 million in H1 FY2024. Share price rose by 2.5% to S$0.825 on 19 August 2025 from S$0.805 on 12 August 2025.  

On 27 August 2025, Well Chip Group (an associated company of ValueMax) released its H1 FY2025 results. Revenue rose by 

6.0% to RM125.9 million in H1 FY2025 from RM118.7 million in H1 FY2024. Profit attributable to owners of the company rose 

by 45.9% to RM38.2 million in H1 FY2025 from RM26.2 million in H1 FY2024. Share price of ValueMax rose by 6.8% to S$0.865 

on 3 September 2025 from S$0.810 on 27 August 2025.  

From August to October, gold prices rose by 19% to US$4,002/oz from US$3,363/oz, driven by heightened geopolitical tensions, 

two Fed rate cuts (in September and October), and a weakening U.S. dollar, among other factors. This upward movement in 

gold prices may have contributed to the rise in ValueMax’s share price. Share price rose by 30.1% to S$0.930 on 31 October 

2025 from S$0.715 on 1 August 2025, and it reached an all-time high of S$1.09 on 8 October 2025. 

On 8 October 2025, gold extended its historic rally to break above US$4,000 an ounce as investors piled into the safe-haven 

asset to seek cover from mounting geopolitical uncertainty while betting on more US interest rate cuts. Share price fell by 6.4% 

to S$1.02 on 15 October 2025 from S$1.09 on 8 October 2025.  

On 17 December 2025, The Business Times reported that global luxury and fashion house Louis Vuitton (“LV”) had filed a lawsuit 

in the Singapore High Court against a wholly owned subsidiary of ValueMax for trademark infringement and passing off. LV 

alleged that the subsidiary had offered for sale jewellery items bearing signs that were similar or identical to LV’s registered 

trademarks, thereby infringing upon its trademark rights. Nonetheless, share price rose by 0.5% to S$0.980 on 24 December 

2025 from S$0.975 on 17 December 2025.  

On 18 December 2025, ValueMax issued an announcement in response to the lawsuit filed by LV. In the announcement, 

ValueMax stated that it intends to defend against the claims brought by LV and will take the necessary actions to protect its 

reputation. Share price rose by 1.6% to S$0.980 on 25 December 2025 from S$0.965 on 18 December 2025.  

  

https://www.straitstimes.com/business/companies-markets/gold-prices-top-us4000-for-first-time-ever-as-record-run-gathers-pace
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/consumer-healthcare/louis-vuitton-sues-unit-sgx-listed-valuemax-over-alleged-trademark-infringement
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

In this section, we will provide a review of ValueMax’s financial performance for H1 FY2025.  

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Revenue rose by 16.8% to S$268.3 million in H1 FY2025 from S$229.8 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 10. ValueMax 

noted that this growth reflects strong consumer demand and higher gold valuations.  

Exhibit 10: Revenue (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Between FY2020 and FY2024, ValueMax’s revenue grew to S$456.2 million in FY2024 from S$276.1 million in FY2020 as 

shown in Exhibit 11.  

In FY2021, revenue fell by 0.2% to S$275.5 million, mainly due to a S$18.3 million decline in revenue from the retail & trading 

of jewellery & gold segment. This was partially offset by an increase in pawnbroking and moneylending revenue, which rose by 

S$0.2 million and S$17.5 million, respectively. In FY2022, revenue rose by 4.2% to S$287.1 million. In FY2023, revenue rose 

by 15.3% to S$331.0 million, driven by growth across all three segments. In FY2024, revenue rose by 37.8% to S$456.2 million, 

led by the retail & trading of jewellery & gold segment, which rose by S$116.7 million. 

Exhibit 11: Revenue (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Gross profit:  

Cost of sales rose by 12.6% to S$187.2 million in H1 FY2025 from S$166.3 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 12. Gross 

profit rose by 27.7% to S$81.1 million in H1 FY2025 from S$63.5 million in H1 FY2024. Gross profit margin improved to 30.2% 

in H1 FY2025 from 27.6% in H1 FY2024, driven by better margins across all three business segments.  

Exhibit 12: Gross Profit (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Between FY2020 and FY2024, gross profit rose to S$129.8 million in FY2024 from S$59.8 million in FY2020 as shown in Exhibit 

13. Gross profit margin also improved from 21.7% in FY2020 to 28.5% in FY2024.  

In FY2023, the gross profit margin was 30.3%, the highest in the past five years. This was due to a higher proportion of revenue 

contributions from the pawnbroking and moneylending segment, which have higher gross margins. In FY2024, gross profit 

margin fell to 28.5% due to a greater revenue contribution from the retail & trading of jewellery & gold segment, which has a 

lower gross profit margin.  

Exhibit 13: Gross Profit (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit before tax: 

Profit before tax rose by 35.6% to S$57.4 million in H1 FY2025 from S$42.4 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 14.  

Exhibit 14: Profit before Tax (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Other operating income rose by 18.9% to S$4.3 million in H1 FY2025 from S$3.7 million in H1 FY2024 mainly due to a gain on 

excess of fair value over consideration of interest acquired in subsidiaries of S$0.3 million. In addition, facility fee income and 

rental income from leasehold property increased by S$0.3 million and S$0.2 million, respectively. These were partially offset by 

a decrease in interest income of S$0.1 million. 

Marketing and distribution expenses rose by 29.6% to S$1.7 million in H1 FY2025 from S$1.3 million in H1 FY2024, mainly due 

to higher commission expenses. These costs primarily include commission expenses, labour charges, licenses, packaging, and 

repair & reconditioning expenses. 

Administrative expenses rose by 25.7% to S$25.7 million in H1 FY2025 from S$20.5 million in H1 FY2024. The increase was 

mainly due to higher employee benefits expenses of S$3.6 million, depreciation charges of S$1 million, and legal and 

professional fees of S$0.6 million. Administrative expenses include employee benefits expenses, rental expenses, depreciation, 

legal & professional fees, and insurance premiums. 

Finance costs rose by 0.2% to S$4.274 million in H1 FY2025 from S$4.266 million in H1 FY2024. 

Other operating expenses fell by 66.4% to S$0.8 million in H1 FY2025 from S$2.3 million in H1 FY2024. The decrease was 

mainly due to a reduction in the allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables of S$1.5 million and a loss on lease 

termination of S$0.5 million. These were partially offset by the increases in the allowance for expected credit losses on other 

receivables of S$0.4 million and net foreign exchange loss of S$0.1 million.  

Share of results of associates rose by 25.8% to S$4.4 million in H1 FY2025 from S$3.5 million in H1 FY2024, driven by improved 

performances of associated companies.  
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Between FY2020 and FY2024, profit before tax rose to S$97.6 million in FY2024 from S$40.4 million in FY2020 as shown in 

Exhibit 15.  

In FY2024, ValueMax recorded a one-off gain of S$10.1 million from the dilution of its interest in its associate, Well Chip Group, 

after the latter listed on the Bursa Malaysia Main Market in July 2024. 

Exhibit 15: Profit before Tax (FY2020 – FY2024) 

  
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit after tax:  

Profit after tax rose by 35.7% to S$48.8 million in H1 FY2025 from S$35.9 million in H1 FY2024 as shown in Exhibit 16. 

Exhibit 16: Profit after Tax (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Between FY2020 and FY2024, profit after tax rose to S$83.8 million in FY2024 from S$34.6 million in FY2020 as shown in 

Exhibit 17.  

Exhibit 17: Profit after Tax (FY2020 – FY2024) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit attributable to owners of the company: 

Profit attributable to owners of the company rose by 35.5% to S$48.0 million in H1 FY2025 from S$35.4 million in H1 FY2024 

as shown in Exhibit 18. 

Exhibit 18: Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Earnings per share (“EPS”): 

Basic EPS rose by 25.7% to 5.39 cents in H1 FY2025 from 4.29 cents in H1 FY2024. Diluted EPS rose by 29.0% to 5.07 cents 

from 3.93 cents in H1 FY2024. 

ValueMax’s EPS is summarised in Exhibit 19.  

Exhibit 19: EPS (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Dividend per share (“DPS”):  

On 12 August 2025, ValueMax declared an interim dividend of 1.20 cents per share, citing its strong half-year performance in 

H1 FY2025. Historically, ValueMax has never declared interim dividends. As the Group has yet to announce a final dividend for 

FY2025, we project the final dividend as part of our earnings forecast.  

ValueMax’s dividend schedule is shown in Exhibit 20. 

Exhibit 20: DPS Schedule (FY2020 – FY2025) 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

According to ValueMax’s annual report (“AR”), the company does not have a fixed dividend policy. It aims to provide shareholders 

with a consistent and sustainable ordinary dividend annually, while declaring a variable special dividend based on its cash 

position, working capital requirements, expenditure plans, acquisition opportunities, and prevailing market conditions. 

A summary of ValueMax’s payout ratio between FY2020 and H1 FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 21.  

Exhibit 21: Payout Ratio (FY2020 – H1 FY2025) 

 
Note: Payout ratio = DPS/EPS  

Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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ValueMax’s financial performance for H1 FY2024 and H1 FY2025 are summarised in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: Financial Performance (H1 FY2024 vs H1 FY2025) 

  
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

In this section, we will be providing our projections for ValueMax’s revenue, earnings and dividend distribution for FY2025 & 

FY2026. 

(I) REVENUE PROJECTION  

To project revenue growth for H2 FY2025 & FY2026, we broke down ValueMax’s revenue into its three segments (retail & trading 

of jewellery & gold, pawnbroking and moneylending). We then projected each segment individually and aggregated the 

projections to derive the total revenue forecast for FY2025 & FY2026.  

Retail & trading of jewellery & gold:  

Using historical gold prices as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2025, together with forecasted gold prices based on J.P. 

Morgan’s estimates (as referenced on page 8), we derived the growth rates as shown in Exhibit 23. 

Exhibit 23: Gold Prices & Growth Rates (2025 – 2027) 

 
Source: Investing.com, J.P.  Morgan, FPA  

We project ValueMax’s retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue to grow in line with historical and forecasted gold price trends 

as follows:  

Projected H2 FY2025 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue  = H1 FY2025 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue × (1 + 30.61%) 

= S$204.8 million × (1 + 30.61%) 

≈ S$267.6 million 

FY2025 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue is projected to be S$472.4 million as follows:  

Projected FY2025 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue  = S$204.8 million + S$267.6 million 

       = S$472.4 million 

FY2026 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue is projected to be S$553.4 million as follows:  

Projected FY2026 retail & trading of jewellery & gold revenue  = S$472.4 million × (1 + 17.15%) 

       = S$553.4 million 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: Projected Revenue for Retail & Trading of Jewellery & Gold for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA   
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Pawnbroking:  

We project revenue from the pawnbroking segment to grow in line with the 5.5% CAGR forecast by Cognitive Market Research 

(as referenced on page 9).  

Pawnbroking revenue for H2 FY2025 is projected as follows:  

Projected H2 FY2025 pawnbroking revenue  = H1 FY2025 pawnbroking revenue × Semi-annual growth 

      = S$28.1 million × (1 + 
5.5%

2
) 

      ≈ S$28.8 million   

FY2025 pawnbroking revenue is projected to be S$56.9 million as follows:  

Projected FY2025 pawnbroking revenue   = S$28.1 million + S$28.8 million 

     = S$56.9 million 

FY2026 pawnbroking revenue is projected to be S$60.0 million as follows:  

Projected FY2026 pawnbroking revenue   = S$56.9 million × (1 + 5.5%) 

     = S$60.0 million 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Projected Revenue for Pawnbroking for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Moneylending:  

We project moneylending revenue to grow in line with Singapore’s GDP growth. In 2025, Singapore’s economy grew by 4.8% 

y-o-y, and MTI forecasts GDP growth of 1.0%–3.0% y-o-y for 2026 (as referenced on page 6).  

Moneylending revenue for H2 FY2025 is projected as follows:  

Projected H2 FY2025 moneylending revenue  = H1 FY2025 moneylending revenue × Semi-annual growth 

      = S$35.4 million × (1 + 
4.8%

2
) 

      ≈ S$36.3 million   

FY2025 money lending revenue is projected to be S$71.7 million as follows:  

Projected FY2025 moneylending revenue   = S$35.4 million + S$36.3 million 

      = S$71.7 million 

For FY2026 revenue, we derived Singapore’s 2026 GDP forecast by taking the midpoint of MTI’s projected 1.0%–3.0% range. 

Accordingly, FY2026 revenue is projected to be S$73.2 million, as follows: 

Projected FY2026 moneylending revenue   = S$71.7 million × (1 + 2.0%) 

     ≈ S$73.2 million 

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 26.  

Exhibit 26: Projected Revenue for Moneylending for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA   
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Total revenue:  

As a result, we project revenue to be S$601.0 million in FY2025 and S$686.6 million in FY2026.  

Our revenue projections are summarised in Exhibit 27. 

Exhibit 27: Projected Revenue for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Gross profit:  

In H1 FY2025, gross profit margin improved to 30.2%. We project this margin to be maintained in H2 FY2025. Based on this, 

our projected gross profit for H2 FY2025 is as follows: 

Projected H2 FY2025 gross profit  = H2 FY2025 revenue × 30.22% 

= S$332.7 million × 30.22% 

= S$100.5 million  

Gross profit is projected to be S$100.5 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 28. 

Exhibit 28: Projected Gross Profit for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

FY2025 gross profit is thus projected as follows:  

Projected FY2025 gross profit = H1 FY2025 gross profit + H2 FY2025 gross profit 

    = S$81.1 million + S$100.5 million 

      = S$181.6 million 

In FY2026, we project the gross profit margin to be 29.4%, the average from FY2022 to FY2025. Accordingly, FY2026 gross 

profit is calculated as follows: 

Projected FY2026 gross profit  = FY2026 revenue × 29.4% 

= S$686.6 million × 29.4% 

≈ S$201.8 million 

Gross profit projections are summarised in Exhibit 29. 

Exhibit 29: Projected Gross Profit for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Other operating income:  

In H1 FY2025, other operating income rose to S$4.3 million. For H2 FY2025, we project other operating income to remain at H1 

FY2025 levels as shown in Exhibit 30. 

Exhibit 30: Projected Other Operating Income for H2 FY2025 

  
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Other operating income for FY2025 is projected as follows:  

Projected FY2025 other operating income = H1 FY2025 other operating income + H2 FY2025 other operating income 

    = S$4.3 million + S$4.3 million 

      ≈ S$8.7 million 

For FY2026 we project other operating income to remain at FY2025 levels.  

Other operating income projections are summarised in Exhibit 31. 

Exhibit 31: Projected Other Operating Income for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Marketing & distribution expenses: 

We assume that marketing & distribution expenses as a percentage of revenue for H2 FY2025 will be 0.8%, the average from 

H1 FY2022 to H1 FY2025. Accordingly, we project marketing & distribution expenses to be S$2.6 million in H2 FY2025 as shown 

in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Projected Marketing & Distribution Expenses for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Marketing & distribution expenses for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

Projected FY2025 marketing & distribution expenses = S$1.7 million + S$2.6 million 

      = S$4.3 million  
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Marketing & distribution expenses for FY2025 are projected to be S$4.3 million. We calculate marketing & distribution expenses 

as a percentage of revenue, which came out to 0.7% for FY2025. We then applied the same 0.7% proportion to our FY2026 

revenue forecast to project marketing & distribution expenses for that year. Accordingly, marketing & distribution expenses are 

projected to be S$4.9 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 33. 

Exhibit 33: Projected Marketing & Distribution Expenses for FY2025 & FY2026 

  
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Administrative expenses: 

We assume that administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue for H2 FY2025 will remain at 9.58%, the percentage of 

revenue in H1 FY2025. Accordingly, we project administrative expenses to be S$31.9 million in H2 FY2025 as shown in Exhibit 

34. 

Exhibit 34: Projected Administrative Expenses for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Administrative expenses for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

 Projected FY2025 administrative expenses = S$25.7 million + S$31.9 million 

      = S$57.6 million  

Administrative expenses for FY2025 are projected to be S$57.6 million. We calculate administrative expenses as a percentage 

of revenue which came out to 9.6% for FY2025. We then applied the same 9.6% proportion to our FY2026 revenue forecast to 

project administrative expenses for that year. Accordingly, administrative expenses are projected to be S$65.8 million in FY2026 

as shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Projected Administrative Expenses for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Finance costs: 

On 10 December 2025, the U.S. Federal Reserve cut rates by 25 basis points to a range of 3.50%–3.75%. Goldman Sachs1 

projects that the Fed will deliver rate cuts of 25 basis points each in June and September 2026, bringing the Fed Funds Rate to 

3–3.25% by the end of 2026.  

We calculated the average Fed Funds Rate for FY2025 and FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Projected Fed Funds Rate (2025 & 2026) 

 
Source: FPA  

  

 
1 Goldman Sachs is a global investment bank.  

https://www.goldmansachs.com/insights/articles/us-gdp-growth-is-projected-to-outperform-economist-forecasts-in-2026
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We then calculated the proportion of decline the rate cuts had on the Fed Funds Rate as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Projected Average Fed Funds Rate 

 
Source: FPA  

To project finance costs, we assume that total interest-bearing loans & borrowings (current and non-current) will remain 

unchanged in H2 FY2025 and FY2026. We also assume that the effective interest rate on interest-bearing loans & borrowings 

will decline in line with any reduction in the Fed Funds Rate, as shown in Exhibit 37. As such, finance costs are projected to be 

S$8.2 million in FY2025 and S$6.6 million in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 38.  

Exhibit 38: Projected Finance Costs for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Other operating expenses:  

Other operating expenses consist mainly of the allowance for expected credit losses on trade receivables. In H1 FY2025, other 

operating expenses fell to S$0.8 million. We assume this level will be maintained in H2 FY2025. Therefore, we project other 

operating expenses to remain at S$0.8 million in H2 FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Projected Other Operating Expenses for H2 FY2025 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Other operating expenses for FY2025 are calculated as follows:  

 Projected FY2025 other operating expenses = S$0.77 million + S$0.77 million 

     = S$1.54 million 

For FY2026 we project other operating expenses to remain at FY2025 levels.  

Other operating expenses projections are summarised in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Projected Other Operating Expenses for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Share of results of associates:  

Share of results of associates is derived from ValueMax’s interest in its associate, Well Chip Group. As at 31 December 2024, 

ValueMax held a 37.03% interest in Well Chip Group, which is engaged in pawnbroking as well as the retail & trading of jewellery 

& gold. 

For the nine-month period ended September FY2025, Well Chip Group’s profit rose by 77.1% to MYR61.9 million from MYR34.9 

million in FY2024, driven mainly by an increase in pawn loan disbursements and higher gold prices during the period. Based on 

this performance, we derived the pro forma full-year FY2025 profit to project ValueMax’s share of results of associates for 

FY2025 as follows: 

Well Chip Group pro forma FY2025 Profit   = 
𝑄1 𝑡𝑜 𝑄3 𝑁𝑒𝑡 𝑃𝑟𝑜𝑓𝑖𝑡

3
  × 4 

       = 
𝑀𝑌𝑅61.9 𝑚𝑖𝑙𝑙𝑖𝑜𝑛

3
 × 4 

       = MYR82.5 million 
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We calculate ValueMax’s share of the profits based on its 37.03% ownership interest, using the SGD/MYR exchange rate of 

3.15 as follows: 

Projected share of results of associates for FY2025 = (MYR82.5 million × 37.03%) ÷ 3.15 

        = S$9.7 million 

Accordingly, we project ValueMax’s share of results of associates to be S$9.7 million in FY2025. For FY2026, we assume that 

the share of results of associates will grow in line with ValueMax’s projected revenue growth of 14.2% (as referenced in Exhibit 

27). Based on this, FY2026 share of results of associates is projected to be S$11.1 million as follows:  

Projected share of results of associates for FY2026 = S$9.7 million × (1 + 14.24%) 

        = S$11.1 million  

Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 41. 

Exhibit 41: Projected Share of Results of Associates for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit before tax:  

As a result, profit before tax for FY2025 and FY2026 are projected to be S$128.4 million and S$142.8 million respectively as 

shown in Exhibit 42.  

Exhibit 42: Projected Profit before Tax for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit after tax:  

To project profit after tax for FY2025 & FY2026, we first estimate ValueMax’s tax expense. This requires determining the Group’s 

taxable income. Importantly, the share of results from associates is excluded from taxable income, as these profits have already 

been taxed at the associate level before being recognised by the Group. We therefore deduct the share of results of associates 

when calculating taxable income. 

We then assume a tax rate of 17% for H2 FY2025 & FY2026, in line with Singapore’s income tax rate. Tax expense is projected 

to be S$19.8 million in FY2025 and S$22.4 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 43.  

Exhibit 43: Projected Tax Expense for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Therefore, profit after tax is projected to be S$108.6 million in FY2025 and S$120.4 million in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Projected Profit after Tax for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Profit attributable to owners of the company: 

We assume that profit attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) as a percentage of profit after tax in FY2025 and FY2026 

to be 1.24%, the average from FY2022 to FY2024. After deducting profit attributable to NCI from profit after tax, we project that 

profit attributable to owners of the company will be S$107.2 million in FY2025 and S$118.9 million in FY2026 as shown in 

Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Projected Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

Profit attributable to owners of the company for H2 FY2025 was derived by subtracting the profit attributable to owners of the 

company in H1 FY2025 from the full-year FY2025 figure. Accordingly, the profit attributable to owners of the company in H2 

FY2025 is S$59.2 million as shown in Exhibit 46.  

Profit attributable to owners of the company in H2 FY2025  = S$107.2 million ‒ S$48.0 million   

      = S$59.2 million 

Exhibit 46: Projected Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company in H2 FY2025 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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EPS:  

We assume that the weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic and diluted EPS will remain at H1 FY2025 levels for 

both H2 FY2025 and FY2026. Accordingly, we project basic and diluted EPS to be 12.04 cents & 11.32 cents in FY2025, and 

13.34 cents and 12.54 cents in FY2026 as shown in Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: Projected EPS for FY2025 & FY2026  

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  

DPS:  

We derive FY2025 DPS by assuming a payout ratio of 31.4%. This results in a projected DPS of 3.55 cents for FY2025. To 

estimate H2 FY2025 DPS, we subtract H1 FY2025 DPS from the full-year DPS, resulting in an H2 FY2025 DPS of 2.35 cents. 

Projected DPS for H2 FY2025 = FY2025 DPS ― H1 FY2025 DPS  

       = 3.55 cents – 1.20 cents  

       = 2.35 cents 

We assume that the payout ratio of 31% will be maintained in FY2026. Based on this, DPS is projected to be 3.95 cents in 

FY2026. 

Our DPS projections are summarised in Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Projected DPS for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA  
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Our projections are summarised in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Projected Financial Performance for FY2025 & FY2026 

 
Source: ValueMax, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how ValueMax is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected peer companies that are like ValueMax in terms of industry and business operations. Then, we compared 

ValueMax against its peers in terms of P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield.  

Below we list the selected peers to compare with ValueMax (along with a brief description of each company) as follows:  

 

i. MoneyMax Financial Services Ltd. (“MoneyMax”; SGX: 5WJ) 

 

MoneyMax is a financial services provider and retailer of luxury products in Southeast Asia. It offers pawnbroking and secured 

financing services to customers. Headquartered in Singapore and listed on the Catalist Board of the Singapore Exchange, 

MoneyMax operates over 100 outlets across Singapore and Malaysia. 

 

ii. Aspial Lifestyle Limited (“Aspial Lifestyle”; SGX: 5UF) 

 

Aspial Lifestyle is a Singapore-based consumer lifestyle company focused on pawnbroking, secured lending, and the retail and 

trading of jewellery and branded merchandise. It manages six brands: Maxi-Cash, Lee Hwa, Goldheart Jewellery, Niessing, 

BigFundr, and Dr. Pajak. Aspial Lifestyle is a subsidiary of Aspial Corporation. 

 

iii. Well Chip Group Berhad (“Well Chip Group”; BURSA: 5325) 

 

Well Chip Group is a Malaysia-based pawnbroking chain offering pawnshop services and the retail and trading of new and pre-

owned jewellery. The Group operates more than 27 pawnshop outlets across Malaysia and is an associated company of 

ValueMax. 
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Exhibit 50: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
(1 )  &  (2 )  Trail ing Twelve-Months (“TTM”). (3 ) Most recent f inancial statement.  (4 ) Converted from Malaysian Ringgit (“MYR”) to 

SGD using MYR to SGD exchange rate of 1:0.3165 at 22 January 2026 from Yahoo Finance.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple  

Based on the results in Exhibit 50, ValueMax is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 10.03x which is lower than the peer average 

of 10.54x. This suggests that ValueMax is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we 

estimate a target price of S$1.061 if ValueMax is to trade at the peer average P/E of 10.54x.  

Estimated target price (P/E multiple)  = Peer average P/E × TTM diluted EPS  

= 10.54 × S$0.1007 

= S$1.061 

The estimated target price of S$1.061 represents an upside potential of 5.1% from the current share price of S$1.01. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Based on the results in Exhibit 50, ValueMax is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 1.69x which is lower than the peer average 

P/B multiple of 2.13x. This suggests that ValueMax is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation 

approach, we estimate a target price of S$1.268 if ValueMax is to trade at the peer average P/B of 2.13x. 

Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share  

= 2.13 × S$0.5963 

≈ S$1.268 

The estimated target price of S$1.268 represents an upside potential of 25.5% from the current share price of S$1.01. 
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(c) Dividend yield  

Based on the results in Exhibit 50, ValueMax’s current dividend yield of 3.84% is more attractive than the peer average yield of 

2.31%. This suggests that ValueMax is undervalued at the current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we 

estimate a target price of S$1.682 if ValueMax is to trade at the peer average yield of 2.31% as follows: 

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)  = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price  

=   
3.84%

2.31%
 × S$1.01 

≈ S$1.682 

The estimated target price of S$1.682 represents an upside potential of 66.6% from the current share price of S$1.01. 

 

(d) Target price  

From our analysis, ValueMax seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E, P/B multiple and dividend yield. By averaging our 

target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple and dividend yield, we derive an overall target price of S$1.337 as follows: 

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple) +              

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

= 
1

3
 × [S$1.061+ S$1.268 + S$1.682] 

≈ S$1.337 

The overall target price of S$1.337 represents an upside potential of 32.4% from the current share price of S$1.01. 
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) RISING GEOPOLITICAL TENSIONS 

Gold prices have surged amid heightened geopolitical and political tensions. On 21 January 2026, gold surpassed US$4,800/oz 

for the first time as geopolitical tensions including U.S. President Donald Trump’s bid to control Greenland drove safe-haven 

demand. Earlier, on 19 January 2026, prices rose as much as 2.1% to US$4,700/oz amid growing fears of a U.S.–Europe trade 

war following new tariff threats. 

This rally followed similar gains earlier in the month. On 14 January 2026, the Financial Times reported that gold hit a fresh high 

of US$4,641/oz, driven by concerns over potential U.S. military action in Iran and renewed questions about the independence 

of the Federal Reserve. On 12 January 2026, gold had already risen above US$4,600/oz after U.S. prosecutors launched a 

criminal investigation into Federal Reserve Chair Jerome Powell, heightening fears over central bank independence.  

If similar issues emerge in the near term, the flight to safe-haven assets such as gold is likely to accelerate, further supporting 

demand and prices. Higher gold prices would be positive for ValueMax’s earnings, as the value of its gold-related assets 

increases. 

 

(II) FALL IN INTEREST RATES 

Traditionally, a weaker dollar and lower U.S. interest rates increase the appeal of gold. According to the U.S. Summary of 

Economic Projections released on 10 December 2025, the Federal Reserve’s median outlook reflects just one rate cut in both 

2026 and 2027. Meanwhile, Goldman Sachs projects two cuts in 2026, one in June and another in September.  

If interest rates are reduced, this would further increase the appeal of gold and drive prices higher, in turn bolstering ValueMax’s 

earnings.  

 

(III) ACQUISITION OF PAWNSHOPS 

In ValueMax’s 2024 Annual Report, the Group highlighted its acquisition of a S$3.3 million pledge loan book from Ban Fook 

Pawnshop Pte Ltd (“Ban Fook”) in February 2025, followed by the completion of the Ban Fook and Heng Heng Pawnshop Pte 

Ltd acquisitions in March 2025. These transactions underscore ValueMax’s continued strategy to expand its network and 

reinforce its leadership in pawnbroking and jewellery retailing. As the Group continues to acquire pawnshops and enlarge its 

loan book and inventory, this growth strategy is expected to support revenue expansion in the coming years and further 

strengthen its market position. 

  

https://www.cnbc.com/2026/01/21/gold-powers-above-4800-as-global-risks-fan-record-safe-haven-rally.html?qsearchterm=gold
https://finance.yahoo.com/news/gold-silver-hit-record-highs-233814880.html
https://www.ft.com/content/7cbd9a85-6be1-46ad-a7a8-547b7320749a
https://www.ft.com/content/09aa1ffc-3776-4c72-8342-47d4d1bd5186
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20251210.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20251210.pdf
https://am.jpmorgan.com/sg/en/asset-management/adv/insights/market-insights/market-updates/on-the-minds-of-investors/is-the-us-finished-with-cutting-rates/
https://am.jpmorgan.com/sg/en/asset-management/adv/insights/market-insights/market-updates/on-the-minds-of-investors/is-the-us-finished-with-cutting-rates/
https://www.businesstimes.com.sg/companies-markets/banking-finance/jpmorgan-forecasts-2027-fed-hike-barclays-goldman-postpone-rate-cut-calls
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Press%20Release%20for%201H2025%20Resutls.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855175
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/Press%20Release%20for%201H2025%20Resutls.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855175
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

Gold price rose by 30.6% in H2 2025 and is expected to increase by a further 17.2% in 2026. This favourable gold price 

environment, together with robust demand for luxury goods, provides key tailwinds for ValueMax’s core businesses in 

pawnbroking and the retail & trading of jewellery & gold. As a result, we expect diluted EPS to rise by 26.4% to 11.32 cents in 

FY2025, before growth moderates to 10.9%, with diluted EPS reaching 12.54 cents in FY2026 as gold price increases are 

expected to normalise. 

Based on the peer average P/E multiple of 10.54x and TTM diluted EPS of 10.07 cents, we estimate a target price of S$1.061. 

Based on the peer average P/B multiple of 2.13x and NAV per share of S$0.596, we estimate a target price of S$1.268. Based 

on the peer average yield of 2.31% and current dividend yield of 3.84%, we estimate a target price of S$1.682. By averaging 

the estimated target prices, we derive an overall target price of S$1.337 as follows: 

Target price  = 
1

3
 × [Estimated target price (P/E multiple) + Estimated target price (P/B multiple) +              

Estimated target price (Dividend yield)] 

= 
1

3
 × [S$1.061+ S$1.268 + S$1.682] 

≈ S$1.337 

The overall target price of S$1.337 represents an upside potential of 32.4% from the current share price of S$1.01. Upside 

potential is further supported by catalysts such as rising geopolitical tensions leading to sustained gold price, easing interest 

rates, and continued pawnshop acquisitions. Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation.  

However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss on the next page.  
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) EASING OF GEOPOLITICAL TENSIONS 

Gold’s status as a safe-haven asset means demand rises when uncertainty increases and falls when risks subside. If geopolitical 

tensions ease and bilateral relations stabilise, the appeal of gold would weaken. For example, gold prices fell after U.S. President 

Donald Trump dropped tariff threats and ruled out seizing Greenland by force. 

Similarly, U.S. President Donald Trump’s softer stance toward Federal Reserve Chair Jerome Powell and easing concerns over 

U.S. military intervention in Iran led to a decline in gold prices, as calmer conditions reduced safe-haven demand. In the near 

term, any further easing of geopolitical tensions could reduce demand for gold, resulting in lower gold prices and, in turn, exerting 

downward pressure on ValueMax’s earnings as the value of its gold-related assets declines. 

 

(II) LITIGATION, DAMAGES & REPUTATIONAL RISK 

On 17 December 2025, LV initiated legal proceedings against ValueMax Retail Pte Ltd (“VMR”), a wholly owned subsidiary of 

ValueMax, alleging trademark infringement and passing off (as referenced on page 11). LV claims that VMR sold two pieces of 

jewellery affixed with signs identical or similar to LV’s registered trademarks and misrepresented the items as LV goods. LV is 

seeking statutory damages of up to S$100,000 per type of infringing good, with total damages potentially reaching S$1 million, 

and has applied for summary judgment in the Singapore High Court. The hearing was scheduled for 6 January 2026, and as at 

the date of writing, no outcome has been announced.  

ValueMax has stated that it will vigorously defend the claims. However, if the court rules adversely, the Group may be required 

to pay damages, which would directly weigh on earnings in the affected period. Beyond the financial impact, unfavourable legal 

outcomes or prolonged negative publicity could result in reputational harm, particularly regarding consumer confidence in the 

authenticity of luxury goods sold by ValueMax. This may lead customers to shift towards competing second-hand luxury retailers, 

reducing store footfall and revenue. Deterioration in investor sentiment following such developments could also exert downward 

pressure on ValueMax’s share price. 

  

https://economymiddleeast.com/news/gold-prices-fall-to-4586-53-silver-slips-as-easing-geopolitical-tensions-impact-safe-haven-demand/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/news/gold-dips-stocks-lift-trump-011148975.html
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/news/gold-dips-stocks-lift-trump-011148975.html
https://www.straitstimes.com/business/companies-markets/valuemax-to-defend-claims-of-infringement-by-lv-says-it-doesnt-carry-lv-products-currently
https://www.singaporelawwatch.sg/Results/lv-applies-for-summary-judgement-against-valuemax-in-alleged-trademark-infringement-lawsuit
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS  

As at 31 December 2024, the Board comprises six directors:  

• Mr Yeah Hiang Nam:  Executive Chairman  

• Mr Yeah Chia Kai:   Chief Executive Officer & Executive Director 

• Ms Yeah Lee Ching:  Executive Director 

• Mr Neo Poh Kiat:  Lead Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Dr Tan Guan Hiang:   Independent Non-Executive Director  

• Mr Tan Soon Liang:  Independent Non-Executive Director 

• Mr Lim Teck Chai, Danny: Independent Non-Executive Director  

Mr Yeah Hiang Nam was appointed Executive Chairman on 1 January 2022. As the founder of the Group, he is responsible for 

setting strategic direction and overseeing its overall business operations. He is also a member of the Nominating Committee. 

Mr Yeah has over 50 years of experience dealing with gold and jewellery and over 30 years in the pawnbroking industry. He 

started as a jewellery salesman in 1969 and in 1979 founded Golden Goldsmith Jewellers, which manufactured and wholesaled 

gold ornaments. In 1989, he started Ban Soon Pawnshop Pte Ltd with other business partners. In addition, Mr Yeah is a Patron 

of Clementi Citizens’ Consultative Committee, a council member of the Singapore Pawnbrokers Association, Honorary President 

for Teo Yeonh Huay Kuan and President for Yao’s Association.  

Mr Yeah Chia Kai was appointed Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) on 1 January 2022 and is responsible for ValueMax’s overall 

strategy and business development. He joined the Group in 2004 as an Operations Executive, before assuming the role of 

General Manager in 2009. In 2013, he was appointed Executive Director, where he oversaw the operations of the Group’s 

pawnbroking and retail businesses. Mr Yeah holds dual Master of Business Administration degrees from Columbia University 

and London Business School. He graduated from Curtin University of Technology with a Bachelor of Commerce (Marketing). In 

addition, he holds a Certified Diamond Grader Diploma from HRD Antwerp and a Foundation Certificate in Gemology from the 

Gemmological Association of Great Britain.  

Ms Yeah Lee Ching was appointed Managing Director, Retail & Trading on 8 October 2024 and Executive Director on 12 April 

2013. She is responsible for leading the Group’s marketing initiatives and overseeing valuation, gold trading, and corporate 

communications at ValueMax. Ms Yeah has over 20 years of experience in the jewellery and gemstones industry. She previously 

served as General Manager of Golden Success Jewellery Pte Ltd, and later as Marketing and Communications Manager (Asia 

Pacific) at Signity Management Pte Ltd, a subsidiary of Swarovski. She first joined ValueMax in 2004 as Marketing Manager. 

Ms Yeah holds a Master of Business Administration from the National University of Singapore and a Graduate Gemologist 

diploma from the Gemological Institute of America. She currently serves as President of the Enterprise 50 Association and 

Honorary Secretary of the Singapore Pawnbrokers Association. In addition, she sits on the boards of the UOB-SMU Asian 

Enterprise Institute and the Singapore Chinese Chamber of Commerce. 

Mr Neo Poh Kiat was appointed Lead Independent Director on 1 January 2022. He chairs the Audit Committee and is a member 

of the Remuneration Committee. Mr Neo has been the Managing Director of financial advisory firm Octagon Advisors (Shanghai) 

Co. Ltd. since March 2005. He is currently an independent director of the publicly listed companies China Yuchai International 

Limited and CapitaLand China Trust Management Limited. He also serves as an independent director of privately held 

companies, including Cambodia Post Bank Plc and the Fullerton Credit Group of companies in China. Mr Neo obtained a 

Bachelor of Commerce (Honours) degree from Nanyang University, Singapore. 
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Dr Tan Guan Hiang was appointed an Independent Director on 8 August 2020. She chairs the Remuneration Committee and is 

a member of the Audit Committee and Nominating Committee. Dr Tan previously served as Head of Group Human Resources 

at OCBC for 16 years. Prior to her tenure at OCBC, she led the human resources function for several global organisations, 

including the LVMH/Duty Free Group and Apple Computer in Singapore. She began her career as a lecturer at Ngee Ann 

Polytechnic, Singapore. Dr Tan holds a Doctorate in Business Administration from Hong Kong Polytechnic University, a Master 

of Science in Gerontology from the University of Southampton, a Master of Business Administration from the University of Hull, 

and a Diploma in Personnel Management from the University of Cardiff. She is also a trained Executive Coach from Columbia 

University. She is currently an Independent Director of Kingsmen Creatives Ltd. and serves as an adjunct faculty member of the 

Singapore Management University. In addition, she sits on the boards of several non-profit organisations. 

Mr Tan Soon Liang was appointed an Independent Non-Executive Director on 1 January 2022. He chairs the Nominating 

Committee and is a member of the Audit Committee. Mr Tan is the Founder and Managing Director of Ti Ventures Pte. Ltd., a 

position he has held since 2009. He is also the Managing Director of Omnibridge Capital Pte. Ltd. since 2014, which focuses on 

early-stage angel and venture capital investments in Asia. Prior to this, he served as Head of Business Advisory and 

subsequently as an advisor at BDO Raffles Advisory Pte Ltd. Mr Tan currently serves as an independent director of several 

publicly listed companies, including ISDN Holdings Limited, Choo Chiang Holdings Limited, Far East Group Limited, Stamford 

Land Corporation Ltd, and EuroSports Global Limited. He holds a Bachelor of Business (Honours), majoring in Financial Analysis, 

from Nanyang Technological University (1997), and a Master of Business Administration from the University of Hull, United 

Kingdom (2001). Mr Tan is a CFA charterholder with the CFA Institute (United States) and a member of the Singapore Institute 

of Directors. He also serves as President of the NTU Nanyang Business School Alumni Association, a Board Director of Spectra 

Secondary School, and a member of the School Advisory Committee of Bukit Panjang Government High School. 

Mr Lim Teck Chai, Danny was appointed an Independent Non-Executive Director on 1 January 2022. He is a member of both 

the Nominating Committee and the Remuneration Committee. Mr Lim has over 20 years of experience in legal practice and is 

currently a Partner in the Capital Markets and Mergers & Acquisitions Practice Group at Rajah & Tann Singapore LLP. He also 

serves as an independent director of several publicly listed companies, including Kimly Limited, Stamford Land Corporation 

Limited, Choo Chiang Holdings Limited, and Advancer Global Limited. Mr Lim graduated from the National University of 

Singapore in 1998 with a Bachelor of Laws (Honours) degree. He subsequently obtained a Master of Science in Applied Finance 

from Nanyang Technological University and is admitted to practice as an advocate and solicitor of the High Court of Singapore. 

Audit Committee:  

• Mr Neo Poh Kiat:   Chairman  

• Dr Tan Guan Hiang:  Member 

• Mr Tan Soon Liang:  Member 

Remuneration Committee:  

• Dr Tan Guan Hiang:   Chairman  

• Mr Neo Poh Kiat:   Member 

• Mr Lim Teck Chai, Danny:  Member 

Nominating Committee:  

• Mr Tan Soon Liang:   Chairman  

• Dr Tan Guan Hiang:  Member 

• Mr Lim Teck Chai, Danny: Member 

• Mr Yeah Hiang Nam:   Member 
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance:  

The Board approves and monitors the materiality matrix and the Group’s sustainability strategy. The management team identifies 

the focus areas where ValueMax can have the greatest economic, environmental, and social impact. The Sustainability Advisory 

Team supports the Board in an advisory capacity, helping it fulfil its oversight responsibilities for the company’s sustainability 

strategy. 

ValueMax’s sustainability governance framework is shown in Exhibit 51. 

Exhibit 51: ValueMax’s Sustainability Governance Framework 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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Stakeholder engagement: 

ValueMax aims to be a responsible corporate citizen by working closely with their stakeholders to understand their concerns 

and feedback. The stakeholder engagement provides valuable information for their sustainability reporting, particularly in 

determining the material environmental and social issues. 

ValueMax’s stakeholder engagement is shown in Exhibit 52. 

Exhibit 52: ValueMax’s Stakeholder Engagement 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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Materiality matrix:  

The Board of Directors approves and oversees the materiality matrix and the Group’s sustainability strategy. The materiality 

matrix highlights issues that have a material impact on business growth and are of highest importance to stakeholders. 

ValueMax’s materiality matrix is shown in Exhibit 53. 

Exhibit 53: ValueMax’s Materiality Matrix 

 
Source: ValueMax   
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(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

ValueMax has taken a structured and multi-pronged approach to managing its environmental footprint, with its efforts centred 

on reducing resource consumption, minimising waste, lowering emissions and integrating sustainability into procurement. The 

Group has progressively improved energy and water efficiency across its operations by upgrading central air-conditioning 

systems, installing LED and other energy-saving lighting, and enforcing after-hours shutdown of non-essential utilities. Its 

flagship Waterloo Centre outlet is certified under the Singapore Environmental Council’s Eco-shop programme, and this standard 

is being extended across new outlets to enhance environmental performance. These initiatives have contributed to measurable 

improvements: electricity intensity fell significantly between FY2023 and FY2024, while water consumption intensity also 

declined over the same period, reflecting the effectiveness of ValueMax’s conservation initiatives. The company has also 

adopted PUB-certified 3-tick water-efficient fittings to further strengthen water stewardship.  

Waste reduction is another key focus of ValueMax’s sustainability strategy. The Group has introduced multiple measures to curb 

unnecessary packaging, including consolidating pawned items on single pawn tickets, encouraging customers to minimise the 

use of carrier bags, and installing beverage dispensers in offices to reduce reliance on disposable bottles. These initiatives build 

on systematic tracking of packaging usage, which began in FY2022 to establish a baseline for future reductions. While total 

packaging volumes have risen due to outlet expansion, ValueMax now monitors consumption relative to revenue, enabling 

targeted efforts to reduce waste intensity over time. The company has set tangible goals, including a 40% reduction in pawn 

ticket usage and a 5% reduction in both carrier bags and beverage bottles.  

ValueMax’s emissions-reduction efforts are anchored by an emissions reduction plan that addresses energy efficiency, logistics, 

and business travel. The Group has optimised road freight routes, lowering the carbon output of its delivery vans by 30% since 

2018. It has also reduced travel-related emissions by adopting digital communication tools where possible. The company 

measures Scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions annually, generating 656,820 kgCO₂e in FY2024, and continues to strengthen its 

monitoring capabilities to support long-term carbon reduction. As it expands its network, ValueMax plans to further improve 

operational efficiency through wider adoption of Eco-shop standards, enhanced logistics planning, and continued use of 

technology to minimise travel-related emissions.  

Sustainable procurement is another pillar of ValueMax’s environmental strategy. The Group has incorporated the GreenGov.SG 

guidelines into its procurement processes, ensuring that new purchases—including chilled water systems, electrical appliances 

and office paper—meet strict environmental and efficiency standards. This includes selecting energy-efficient equipment aligned 

with Singapore’s Mandatory Energy Labelling Scheme and ensuring paper supplies come from sustainably managed, 

PEFC-certified (Programme for the Endorsement of Forest Certification) sources. These changes have strengthened 

ValueMax’s supply chain resilience and reduced the environmental impact of its operations. Looking ahead, the Group intends 

to deepen supplier engagement and continue embedding sustainability considerations into all procurement decisions, 

broadening accountability across its value chain. 
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ValueMax’s environmental targets and performance are shown in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 54: ValueMax’s Environmental Targets and Performance 

 

 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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(II) SOCIAL 

ValueMax places strong emphasis on social responsibility, with its initiatives centred on building an inclusive workforce, 

developing human capital, promoting staff well-being, ensuring workplace safety, strengthening labour-management 

relationships, and safeguarding customer privacy and data. These efforts are aligned with the Group’s belief that long-term 

organisational success is underpinned by a motivated, well-trained and well-supported workforce as well as strong trust from 

customers and stakeholders.  

Diversity and equal opportunity form a core component of ValueMax’s human capital philosophy. The Group embraces diversity 

across age, gender, nationality and background, maintaining a balanced gender representation with approximately 43% male 

and 57% female employees in FY2024. It also ensures representation of women in leadership positions, with two female 

directors on the Board. ValueMax reports no incidents of discrimination and maintains practices that promote merit-based hiring, 

remuneration and career progression. The age distribution in its workforce is deliberately maintained across multiple generations, 

reflecting the company’s understanding of the complementary strengths that younger and older employees bring.  

Training and education remain integral to ValueMax’s talent development strategy. All relevant employees continue to undergo 

mandatory training in Prevention of Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing (“PMLTF”) and moneylending regulations, 

ensuring that regulatory compliance standards are upheld Group-wide. In addition, ValueMax provides supplementary 

professional training programmes , such as retail sales and visual merchandising, to strengthen employee competencies and 

improve customer service. The company maintains a strong culture of mentorship, with senior valuers and management guiding 

junior staff through on-the-job training. Its stated target is to maintain or increase average training hours per employee over the 

next three years and to participate in national reskilling programmes such as career conversion initiatives.  

ValueMax also prioritises employee wellness and benefits, contributing to statutory schemes such as Singapore’s Central 

Provident Fund and providing medical, hospitalisation and family-related leave benefits in line with Ministry of Manpower 

guidelines. The Group organises regular team-building activities, supported by multi-incentive funds, to foster camaraderie and 

improve staff morale. Initiatives such as durian buffets with community partners and peer-learning groups further strengthen 

employee engagement. ValueMax aims to increase staff motivation and retention through more structured feedback channels, 

exit interviews and workplace improvement surveys.   

Maintaining a safe workplace is also critical to the Group’s social agenda. Under its health and safety commitments, ValueMax 

adheres to the highest standards of Workplace Safety and Health (“WSH”) practices and reports zero incidents of 

non-compliance with health and safety regulations in FY2024. The company conducts annual risk assessments across all outlets 

and provides training to heighten awareness of WSH practices. Management sets clear expectations for risk-free environments 

to ensure that both employees and customers interact in safe and environmentally responsible premises.  

The Group’s approach to labour-management relations is grounded in open communication, fairness and mutual respect. 

ValueMax maintains an “open door” policy that encourages interpersonal dialogue and supports a culture of trust. Monthly outlet 

meetings, quarterly management briefings, and informal small-group sessions enable employees to voice concerns and provide 

suggestions. The company also supports flexible work arrangements where needed, helping employees balance their personal 

and professional responsibilities. While turnover varies year to year, ValueMax continues to strengthen engagement efforts with 

the goal of improving staff retention over the long term. 

Lastly, customer privacy and data protection are paramount given the sensitive nature of pawnbroking and moneylending. 

ValueMax adheres strictly to Singapore’s Personal Data Protection Act (“PDPA”), with robust IT security frameworks, regular 

compliance checks and data protection impact assessments integrated into its operations. In FY2024, the Group reported zero 

breaches of customer privacy or data loss, reflecting strong internal controls and customer trust. All data is collected, used and 

disclosed only for legitimate business purposes, and employees are regularly trained on data protection protocols. ValueMax 

aims to maintain this strong record of compliance and continue strengthening its systems against evolving cybersecurity risks. 
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ValueMax’s social targets and performance are shown in Exhibit 55. 

Exhibit 55: ValueMax’s Social Targets and Performance 

 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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Exhibit 55: ValueMax’s Social Targets and Performance 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

ValueMax’s governance framework is built on strong oversight, regulatory compliance, ethical conduct and transparent 

stakeholder engagement. The Board and senior management play an active role in embedding sustainability considerations into 

corporate decision-making, ensuring that the Group’s long-term strategy aligns with expectations of accountability, transparency 

and responsible business conduct. The governance structure is supported by formal policies, regular audits and clear reporting 

lines that reinforce ValueMax’s commitment to robust corporate governance.  

The Group maintains extensive business partner and stakeholder engagement, recognising that long-term value creation 

depends on strong, trust-based relationships with customers, regulators, suppliers, industry peers and local communities. 

ValueMax regularly participates in industry forums, supports the Pawnbrokers Association’s initiatives and actively engages 

customers through feedback channels, including the hundreds of Google reviews generated annually. These interactions enable 

the Group to remain aware of emerging regulatory expectations, customer needs and broader industry developments.  

Compliance with laws and regulations remains a top priority, particularly given the highly regulated nature of pawnbroking and 

moneylending. ValueMax adheres strictly to the requirements of the Pawnbrokers Act, Moneylenders Act, SGX Listing Rules, 

Securities and Futures Act and the Singapore Companies Act. The Group has implemented strong governance and control 

frameworks to ensure compliance, including mandatory regulatory training, quarterly reporting of any compliance issues to the 

Board, and regular internal reviews. In FY2024, ValueMax reported zero incidents of non-compliance, reinforcing the 

effectiveness of its regulatory governance practices.  

ValueMax’s governance culture is anchored in ethics and integrity, with clear codes of conduct for directors and employees. The 

organisation enforces strict internal controls and carries out periodic audits to ensure adherence to ethical standards. Directors 

are required to avoid conflicts of interest, and employees receive continuous education on business conduct and ethical 

expectations. In FY2024, the Group reported no material penalties, sanctions or losses from legal proceedings, reflecting the 

success of its strong ethical framework.  

The company also maintains a zero-tolerance stance on corruption and fraud, supported by comprehensive anti-corruption and 

anti-fraud policies that address risk assessment, controls, monitoring, due diligence and reporting procedures. Mandatory fraud 

awareness and whistleblowing training is conducted for all employees, achieving 100% training completion in FY2024, with zero 

corruption incidents recorded. These efforts mitigate operational and reputational risks while reinforcing ValueMax’s standing as 

a trusted financial services provider.  

A critical part of ValueMax’s governance ecosystem is the PMLTF framework. The Group has established robust due-diligence 

processes, ongoing transaction monitoring, periodic risk assessments and independent oversight from a Board-level compliance 

committee. These measures ensure that ValueMax’s products and services are not used as a conduit for illicit activities. The 

Group achieved full compliance in FY2024, including 100% completion of Anti-Money Laundering/Countering the Financing of 

Terrorism (“AML/CFT”) training and zero cases of non-compliance.  

ValueMax’s risk management framework further strengthens governance by enabling systematic identification, assessment and 

mitigation of financial, operational and sustainability-related risks. The Enterprise Risk Management (“ERM”) framework is fully 

implemented, and the Audit Committee reviews internal controls annually, reporting no major concerns for FY2024. Risk 

oversight also extends to climate-related risks under the Group’s Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (“TCFD“) 

disclosures, demonstrating an integrated approach to long-term resilience.  

The Group ensures responsible supply chain management, particularly due to the nature of its jewellery and gold trading 

businesses. ValueMax emphasises ethical sourcing, transparent supply chains and adherence to human rights and labour 

standards. Over 80% of its precious metals and stones are sourced from recycled channels, reducing environmental impact and 

supply chain risk. The Group conducts due diligence on suppliers through Know Your Customer (“KYC”) and Know Your Product 

(“KYP”) checks and reported zero supplier non-compliance with regulatory guidelines in FY2024.  
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ValueMax maintains high standards of service quality and responsibility, ensuring all valuations and customer interactions are 

conducted professionally, ethically and in accordance with the Consumer Protection (Fair Trading) Act. The Group recorded no 

incidents of non-compliance in social or economic areas in FY2024, reflecting its commitment to fair dealing and transparency.  

Finally, the Group’s products and services are built with sustainability in mind, particularly through its focus on circularity in 

jewellery. ValueMax incorporates recycled gold, diamonds and precious stones into its merchandise, thereby reducing 

environmental impact while upholding quality and safety standards.  

ValueMax’s governance targets and performance are shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: ValueMax’s Governance Targets & Performance 

 

 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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Exhibit 56: ValueMax’s Governance Targets & Performance 

 
Source: ValueMax  
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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